2022 -   4,387

Total 7,220,000$   187,376$

86

City of Pinole
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

15.  CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The City is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of business. In the opinion of the City Attorney
there is no pending litigation which is likely to have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the
City.

Grant Awards - The City participates in certain Federal and State assisted grant programs. These programs
are subject to program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. Any liability for
reimbursement which may arise as the result of these audits is not believed to be material.

16.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The City recorded a prior period adjustment to eliminate the previously reported net OPEB asset, and to
recognize deferred outflows of resources and net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2017.

Net Position, as Deferred Net Position, as
Previously Reported Employer OPEB Net OPEB Net OPEB Restated at

at June 30, 2017 Contributions Obligation Liability June 30, 2017

Government-Wide Statements

Governmental Activities 19,307,804$   887,400$   17,495,525$ (34,749,000)$ 2,941,729$

Business-type Activities 20,013,970$   98,600$   1,981,763$   (3,861,000)$   18,233,333$

Prior Period Adjustments

87

This page intentionally left blank

88

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

89

This page intentionally left blank

90

City of Pinole
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

General Fund

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES:

Taxes and assessments 14,053,359$  14,406,011$  16,363,136$  1,957,125$
Intergovernmental revenues 122,582   116,037   79,426   (36,611)
Contributions -   -   5,950   5,950
Investment earnings 57,000   60,400   48,384   (12,016)
Rents and ground leases 115,450   131,027   102,811   (28,216)
Charges for services 2,933,408   2,979,313   3,220,215   240,902
Fines, forfeitures and penalties 54,050   54,050   41,279   (12,771)
Other revenues 12,000   106,151   255,183   149,032

Total revenues 17,347,849   17,852,989   20,116,384   2,263,395

EXPENDITURES:

Current:
General administration 2,983,109   3,090,609   2,941,569   (149,040)
Public safety 10,395,269   10,704,531   9,678,926   (1,025,605)
Public works 1,124,013   1,126,113   906,391   (219,722)
Recreation 7,000   7,000   8,458   1,458
Community development 72,467   72,467   8,206   (64,261)

Capital outlay 374,138   874,998   849,845   (25,153)
Debt service:

Principal 579,087   579,087   361,674   (217,413)
Interest and fiscal charges 259,646   259,646   331,464   71,818

Total expenditures 15,794,729   16,714,451   15,086,533   (1,627,918)

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,553,120   1,138,538   5,029,851   3,891,313

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Proceeds from sale of asset 10,000   11,750   10,017,210   10,005,460
Transfers out 1,090,566   1,108,566   (826,926)   1,935,492

Total other financing sources (uses) 1,100,566   1,120,316   9,190,284   11,940,952

Net change in fund balances 2,653,686$   2,258,854$   14,220,135   15,832,265$

FUND BALANCES:

Beginning of year 11,707,001

End of year 25,927,136$

For the year ended June 30, 2018

Budget Amounts

91

City of Pinole
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

Housing Programs Special Revenue Fund

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES:

Taxes and assessments -$   -$   -$   -$